

FILED  
12-01-2021  
CLERK OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS

---

No. 2020AP1343

## In the Wisconsin Court of Appeals

DISTRICT IV

JEFFREY BECKER, ANDREA KLEIN, AND A LEAP ABOVE DANCE, LLC,  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

*v.*

DANE COUNTY, JANEL HEINRICH, and PUBLIC HEALTH OF MADISON  
AND DANE COUNTY,  
DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS

On Appeal from the Dane County  
Circuit Court,  
The Honorable Jacob Frost, Presiding,  
Case No. 21CV143

---

### RESPONSE BRIEF

---

MUNICIPAL LAW AND  
LITIGATION GROUP, S.C.

REMZY D. BITAR  
SADIE R. ZURFLUH

730 N. Grand Avenue  
Waukesha, WI 53186  
O: (262) 548-1340  
F: (262) 548-9211

Attorneys Defendants-  
Respondents

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**.....ii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** .....iii

**INTRODUCTION** ..... - 1 -

**ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION** ..... - 1 -

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE** ..... - 1 -

**STANDARD OF REVIEW**..... - 6 -

**ARGUMENT**..... - 6 -

**I. LOCAL HEALTH OFFICERS HAVE AUTHORITY UNDER WIS. STAT. § 252.03 TO ISSUE HEALTH ORDERS**..... - 6 -

**A. The Plain Language of Section 252.03 Supports the Local Health Officer’s Actions.** ..... - 7 -

**B. Dane County’s Ordinance Does Not Violate Nor Is It Preempted by Any Wisconsin Statute.**..... - 15 -

**1. Dane County Ordinance § 46.40 Neither Violates nor is Preempted by Wis. Stat. § 252.02.**..... - 22 -

**2. Dane County Ordinance § 46.40 Neither Violates nor is it Preempted by Wis. Stat. § 251.06 or Wis. Stat. § 252.03.**..... - 23 -

**3. Dane County Ordinance § 46.40 Neither Violates nor is it Preempted by Wis. Stat. § 252.25.**..... - 25 -

**4. Dane County Ordinance § 46.40 Neither Violates nor is it Preempted by Wis. Stat. § 323.14.**..... - 26 -

**5. Dane County Ordinance § 46.40 Neither Violates nor is Preempted by Wis. Stat. § 66.0113.**..... - 28 -

**II. THERE IS NO “NON-DELEGATION DOCTRINE PROBLEM.**- 29 -

**A. Non-Delegation Does Not Apply Here.** ..... - 29 -

**B. Even if Nondelegation Applies, Section 252.03 has Procedural Safeguards.**..... - 43 -

**CONCLUSION** ..... - 46 -

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Livestock Facilities Siting Rev. Bd.</i> , 2012 WI 85, 342 Wis.2d 444, 820 N.W.2d 404 .....	29
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	56
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Childs Co.</i> , 195 Wis. 148, 217 N.W. 703 (1928).....	27
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Washington</i> , 2007 WI 104, 304 Wis.2d 98 .....	19, 34
<i>Crawford County v. WERC</i> , 177 Wis.2d 66, 501 N.W.2d 836 (Ct.App.1993) .....	46
<i>Duluth S.S. &amp; A.R. Co. v. Douglas Cty.</i> , 103 Wis. 75, 79 N.W. 34 (1899).....	48
<i>First Sav. &amp; Tr. Co. v. Milwaukee Cty.</i> , 158 Wis. 207, 148 N.W. 1093 (1914).....	49
<i>French v. Dunn Cty.</i> , 58 Wis. 402, 17 N.W. 1 (1883).....	48, 51
<i>Gilbert v. Medical Examining Board</i> , 119 Wis.2d 168, 349 N.W.2d 68 (1984).....	40
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	50, 51
<i>Jackson County v. DNR</i> , 2006 WI 96, 293 Wis.2d 497 .....	25
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	50
<i>James v. Heinrich</i> , 2021 WI 58, 960 N.W. 2d 350 .....	16, 20
<i>Johnston v. City of Sheboygan</i> , 30 Wis.2d 179.....	26
<i>Koschkee v. Taylor</i> , 2019 WI 76, 387 Wis.2d 552, 929 N.W.2d 600 .....	40
<i>Lowe v. Conroy</i> , 120 Wis. 151, 97 N.W. 942 (1904).....	15, 16
<i>Marshall v. Dane County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 236 Wis. 57, 294 N.W. 496 (1940).....	49
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316, 1819 WL 2135, 4 L.Ed 579, (1819).....	56
<i>Milwaukee County v. District Council</i> , 109 Wis.2d 14, 325 N.W.2d 350 (Ct. App. 1982) .....	42
<i>Panzer v. Doyle</i> , 2004 WI 52, 271 Wis.2d 295, 680 N.W.2d 666 .....	40, 54
<i>Rehse v. Industrial Com'n</i> , 1 Wis.2d 621, 85 N.W.2d 378 (1957).....	22

<i>Rose v. Rose</i> , 2017 WI App 7 373 Wis.2d 310, 895 N.W. 2d 104.....	21
<i>Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Loc. 1 v. Vos.</i> , 2020 WI 67, 393 Wis.2d 38, 946 N.W. 2d 35 .....	14
<i>State ex rel. Hensley v. Endicott</i> , 2001 WI 105, 245 Wis.2d 607, 629 N.W. 2d 686 .....	34
<i>State ex rel. Nehrbass v. Harper</i> , 162 Wis. 589, 156 N.W. 941 (1916).....	48, 49
<i>State ex rel. Nowotny v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 140 Wis. 38, 121 N.W. 658 (1909).....	51, 52
<i>State ex rel. Zilisch v. Auer</i> , 197 Wis. 284, 221 N.W. 860 (1928).....	42
<i>State v. Normand</i> , 85 A. 899 (N.H. 1913).....	50
<i>State v. Wakeen</i> , 263 Wis. 401, 57 N.W.2d 364 (1953).....	52
<i>State v. Whitman</i> , 196 Wis. 472, 220 N.W. 929 (1928).....	43
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , (1819).....	16
<i>Superb Video v. County of Kenosha</i> , 195 Wis.2d 715, 537 NW 2d 25 (Ct. App. 1995) .....	23
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. DOR</i> , 2018 WI 75, 382 Wis.2d 496, 914 N.W.2d 21 .....	47
<i>White v. City of Watertown</i> , 2019 WI 9 (Jan. 31, 2019).....	19
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	51
<i>Wisconsin Carry Inc. v. City of Madison</i> , 2017 WI 19, 373 Wis.2d 543, 892 N.W. 2d 333 .....	15, 26
<i>Wisconsin State Legislature v. Palm</i> , 2020 WI 42, 391 Wis.2d 497, 942 N.W. 2d 900 .....	10, 32, 53

## Statutes

Article IV, sec. 1 of the Wisconsin Constitution.....	40
Article IV, § 22 of the Wisconsin Constitution .....	8
Wis. Stat. 809.09(1)(c).....	8
Wis. Stat. §62.23(7)(de).....	29
Wis. Stat. §252.07(9)(a).....	19
Wis. Stat. §895.529 .....	23
Wis. Stat. § 23.11 .....	22
Wis. Stat. § 59.03 .....	25
Wis. Stat. § 59.03(2).....	31
Wis. Stat. § 59.03(2)(a).....	25
Wis. Stat. § 59.18(2).....	45
Wis. Stat. § 59.23(2).....	45
Wis. Stat. § 59.25(3).....	45

Wis. Stat. § 59.255(2) .....	45
Wis. Stat. § 59.27 .....	45
Wis. Stat. § 59.34(1) .....	45
Wis. Stat. § 59.40 .....	45, 46
Wis. Stat. § 59.70(13)(a)(13) .....	23
Wis. Stat. § 62.09(11) .....	45
Wis. Stat. § 66.0301 .....	11
Wis. Stat. § 66.0401 .....	29,30
Wis. Stat. § 66.0404 .....	27, 28
Wis. Stat. § 66.0433(3) .....	23
Wis. Stat. § 66.0502 .....	29
Wis. Stat. § 66.0517(3) .....	45
Wis. Stat. § 66.0602 .....	29
Wis. Stat. § 68.01 .....	53
Wis. Stat. § 70.10 .....	45
Wis. Stat. § 93.90 .....	28
Wis. Stat. § 93.90(1) .....	28
Wis. Stat. § 93.90(3)(ar) .....	28
Wis. Stat. § 103.005(1) .....	23
Wis. Stat. § 118.31(3) .....	23
Wis. Stat. § 140.09(6) .....	23
Wis. Stat. § 141.015(6) .....	23
Wis. Stat. § 141.02(2) .....	23
Wis. Stat. § 143.03 .....	44
Wis. Stat. § 157.055(2)(a) .....	22
Wis. Stat. § 194.43 .....	22
Wis. Stat. § 196.02(1) .....	22
Wis. Stat. § 196.58(b) .....	23
Wis. Stat. § 250.01(3) .....	12
Wis. Stat. § 251.001 .....	10
Wis. Stat. § 251.01(5) .....	10, 11
Wis. Stat. § 251.05 .....	13
Wis. Stat. § 251.06(4)(b) .....	11
Wis. Stat. § 251.06(a) .....	52
Wis. Stat. § 252.02 .....	Passim
Wis. Stat. § 252.03 .....	Passim
Wis. Stat. § 252.04(5) .....	21
Wis. Stat. § 279.03 .....	22
Wis. Stat. § 323.1 .....	36
Wis. Stat. § 323.14(4)(a) .....	39
Wis. Stat. § 349.16 (3)(a) .....	23
Wis. Stat. § 440.465 .....	30
Wis. Stat. § 805.06(5) .....	21
Wis. Stat. § 990.01 .....	19

Regulations

WI ADC s ATCP 93.585 ..... 22  
Wis. Admin. Code § ATCP 51.10(3) ..... 29

Other Authorities

*The Myth of the Nondelegation Doctrine*,  
165 U. Pa. L. Rev. 379 (2017) ..... 50
